
COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMIC (CFD) ANALYSIS 
OF BLENDED WING BODY (BWB) BASELINE-II 

UNMANNED AERIAL VEfflCLE (UAV) WITH CANARD 
SETTING ANGLE OF 10° AT 0.1MACH NUMBER 

NIK AHMAD KHALIL BIN BADIRUDDEEN 
(2006688853) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award 

of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical) 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 

MARA University of Technology (UiTM) 

MAY 2010 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and thanks to Allah the Almighty for the 

unforeseen wisdom and guidance which accomplish me to complete this thesis. Also 

an everlastingly thanks to my family and people ar6und me who gave me supports 

during through this session. 

I also would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to my final 

year project supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wirachman Wisnoe, for the valuable time 

he took out of his busy schedule in order to guide and gave me a lot of knowledge 

throughout this project. Thank you again to him for many advices for me during the 

development this thesis. 

Thanks also to Mr. Rizal Effendy Mohd Nasir for his great patience in 

helping me in understanding of aerodynamic behavior of an aircraft. The credit also 

to my CFD lecturer's Mrs. Che Faridah Binti Mat Taib for her guidance and extra 

information on CFD knowledge. The thesis will not be completed on time without 

their helps and guidances. 

I also owe my gratitude to Mr. Wan Emri Wan Rahman, Final Year Project 

Coordinator of Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi Mara 

(UiTM), who made this final year project possible. Finally, a lot of appreciations also 

to all others people who have, in one way or other, given me invaluable helps, 

assistances and advices to the completion of this thesis. 

Hopefully Allah S.W.T. blessing all of them. 

i 



ABSTRACT 

This study investigates the effect of canard on the aerodynamic 

characteristics of MARA University of Technology's (UiTM) Blended Wing Body 

(BWB) Baseline-II of Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) aircraft design. Canard is a 

small lifting wing located in front of the main wing which is used to improve lift and 

provide adequate flight stability of the BWB Baseline-II. The implementations of 

Computational Fluids Dynamics (CFD) have accelerated the aerodynamics 

predictions of the BWB Baseline-II design conducted at the same conditions with 

actual flying BWB size at various angles of attack. Lift coefficient (CL), drag 

coefficient (Co) and pitching moment coefficient (CM) are studied at flight condition 

of 0.1 Mach number with respect to canard deflection angle of 10°. This project 

begins with some modification of canard deflection angle of the BWB's CAD model 

to 10°. The modified model is then imported into CFD software for meshing and 

simulation processes. The relationship between CL, CD, and CM, visualization of 

pressure contours, Mach number contours, and airflow, around the aircraft being 

investigated and analyzed. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER 1 

1.0 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

INTRODUCTION 

Background Study 

Problem Statement 

Objective 

Significance of Project 

Scope of Works 

Methodology 

iii 



CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

CHAPTER 3 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Introduction 

Definition and Concepts 

2.1.1 Blended Wing Body (BWB) 

2.1.2 Unmanned Arial Vehicle (UAV) 

2.1.3 Canard Configuration 

2.1.3 Computational Fluid Dynamics (CFD) 

2.1.4 Other Research on BWB 

Aerodynamic Overview 

2.2.1 Airfoil Terminologies 

2.2.2 Lift, Drag and 

Pitching Moment Coefficients 

Turbulence Models 

2.3.1 Algebraic (Zero-Equation) Models 

2.3.2 One-Equation Models 

2.3.3 Two-Equation Models 

Grid Generation Methods 

2.4.1 Structured Grid Methods 

2.4.2 Unstructured Grid Methods 

2.4.3 Hybrid Grid Methods 

COMPUTATIONAL PARAMETER VALID^ 

Introduction 

Geometry setup 

Grid Generation and Meshing Process 

Boundary Condition and Solver Setup 

Solution Control 

Parameter Validation Results 

Parameter Validation Discussions 

Conclusion of Parameter Validation 

6 

7 

7 

8 

9 

10 

12 

13 

17 

17 

18 

20 

21 

22 

VTIOV 

24 

25 

25 

26 

27 

27 

30 

31 

iv 


