

COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMIC (CFD) ANALYSIS OF BLENDED WING BODY (BWB) BASELINE-II UNMANNED AERIAL VEffICLE (UAV) WITH CANARD SETTING ANGLE OF 10° AT 0.1MACH NUMBER

NIK AHMAD KHALIL BIN BADIRUDDEEN

(2006688853)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering MARA University of Technology (UiTM)

> > MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and thanks to Allah the Almighty for the unforeseen wisdom and guidance which accomplish me to complete this thesis. Also an everlastingly thanks to my family and people around me who gave me supports during through this session.

I also would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to my final year project supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wirachman Wisnoe, for the valuable time he took out of his busy schedule in order to guide and gave me a lot of knowledge throughout this project. Thank you again to him for many advices for me during the development this thesis.

Thanks also to Mr. Rizal Effendy Mohd Nasir for his great patience in helping me in understanding of aerodynamic behavior of an aircraft. The credit also to my CFD lecturer's Mrs. Che Faridah Binti Mat Taib for her guidance and extra information on CFD knowledge. The thesis will not be completed on time without their helps and guidances.

I also owe my gratitude to Mr. Wan Emri Wan Rahman, Final Year Project Coordinator of Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), who made this final year project possible. Finally, a lot of appreciations also to all others people who have, in one way or other, given me invaluable helps, assistances and advices to the completion of this thesis.

Hopefully Allah S.W.T. blessing all of them.

ABSTRACT

This study investigates the effect of canard on the aerodynamic characteristics of MARA University of Technology's (UiTM) Blended Wing Body (BWB) Baseline-II of Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) aircraft design. Canard is a small lifting wing located in front of the main wing which is used to improve lift and provide adequate flight stability of the BWB Baseline-II. The implementations of Computational Fluids Dynamics (CFD) have accelerated the aerodynamics predictions of the BWB Baseline-II design conducted at the same conditions with actual flying BWB size at various angles of attack. Lift coefficient (*CL*), drag coefficient (*Co*) and pitching moment coefficient (*CM*) are studied at flight condition of 0.1 Mach number with respect to canard deflection angle of 10°. This project begins with some modification of canard deflection angle of the BWB's CAD model to 10°. The modified model is then imported into CFD software for meshing and simulation processes. The relationship between *CL*, *CD*, and *CM*, visualization of pressure contours, Mach number contours, and airflow, around the aircraft being investigated and analyzed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

- 1.0 Background Study
- 1.1 Problem Statement
- 1.2 Objective
- 1.3 Significance of Project
- 1.4 Scope of Works
- 1.5 Methodology

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction		6
2.1	Definition and Concepts		
	2.1.1	Blended Wing Body (BWB)	7
	2.1.2	Unmanned Arial Vehicle (UAV)	7
	2.1.3	Canard Configuration	8
	2.1.3	Computational Fluid Dynamics (CFD)	9
	2.1.4	Other Research on BWB	10
2.2	Aerodynamic Overview		
	2.2.1	Airfoil Terminologies	12
	2.2.2	Lift, Drag and	
		Pitching Moment Coefficients	13
2.3	Turbulence Models		
	2.3.1	Algebraic (Zero-Equation) Models	17
	2.3.2	One-Equation Models	17
	2.3.3	Two-Equation Models	18
2.4	Grid Generation Methods		
	2.4.1	Structured Grid Methods	20
	2.4.2	Unstructured Grid Methods	21
	2.4.3	Hybrid Grid Methods	22

CHAPTER 3 COMPUTATIONAL PARAMETER VALID[^]VTIOV

3.0	Introduction	24
3.1	Geometry setup	25
3.2	Grid Generation and Meshing Process	25
3.3	Boundary Condition and Solver Setup	26
3.4	Solution Control	27
3.5	Parameter Validation Results	27
3.6	Parameter Validation Discussions	30
3.7	Conclusion of Parameter Validation	31